impact on transition from Financial Reporting Standards in Malaysia to MFRS are disclosed as

follows:-

The interim financial statements of the Economic Entity for the financial year ended 30 June

2019 are prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"),

including MFRS 1: First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, MFRS

15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers and MFRS 9: Financial Instruments.

Prior to the adoption of MFRS 141 Agriculture, new planting expenditure incurred were

capitalized and were not depreciated while replanting expenditure were recognised in profit or

loss in the year the expenditures are incurred. Under MFRS 116, new planting expenditure and

replanting expenditures are capitalized as bearer plants. On maturity, these expenditures are

amortised over the useful life of the bearer plants.

KUCHAI DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (7573-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Changes in accounting policies (cont'd)

iii) Financial instruments

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Previously

Stated Decrease Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 1 July 2017

Investment in associate 189,089  (27,408)   161,681

Reserves 466,567  (27,408)   439,159

As at 30 June 2018

Investment in associate   182,060 (17,619)   164,441

Reserves 486,209  (17,619)   468,590

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Previously Increase/

Stated (Decrease) Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

For 3 months ended 30 June 2018

Fair value (loss)/gain on investment (5,738)   5,747   9

Share of loss of associate (3,462)   661   (2,801)

(Loss)/Profit before tax (3,494)   6,408   2,914

(Loss)/Profit after tax (3,518)   6,408   2,890

Other comprehensive income 7,225   3,352   10,577

For 12 months ended 30 June 2018

Fair value loss on investment -   (194)   (194)

Share of profit of associate 5,627   (3,856)   1,771

Profit before tax 55,410   (47,180)   8,230

Profit after tax 55,346   (47,204)   8,142

Other comprehensive (loss)/income (38,211)  60,700   22,489

Under MFRS 139, the Economic Entity’s investment in precious metal and equity instruments

were measured at fair value through profit or loss. With the adoption of MFRS 9, these

investments were classified as financial assets at FVOCI and are not subject to an impairment

assessment. The fair value changes and the impairment losses are transferred out from profit or

loss or retained earnings to other comprehensive income or fair value reserve.

KUCHAI DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (7573-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134

2. Significant accounting policies (cont'd)